
1

Contact Officer:
Janet Kelly  01352 702301
janet_kelly@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr David Healey (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sian Braun, Geoff Collett, Bob Connah, 
Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom, 
Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White and 
David Williams

Co-opted Members:
Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Wendy White

24 January 2020

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 30th January, 2020 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 20th December 2019.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 11 - 
20)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

Public Document Pack



2

5 ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS AND EDUCATION TRIBUNAL (WALES) 
ACT 2018 (Pages 21 - 26)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To provide Members with an update on the Authority’s 
implementation plan and any national/regional updates.

6 SCHOOL ATTENDANCE (Pages 27 - 38)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To provide Members with a report on primary and secondary 
school attendance for 2018-19.

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 DECEMBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Room, County Hall, Mold on Friday 20th 
December 2019.

PRESENT: Councillor David Healey (Chair)
Councillors: Sian Braun, Geoff Collett, Bob Connah, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Gladys Healey, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith 
and Martin White 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark
and Wendy White

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Sean Bibby (for Cllr Paul Cunningham) and 
Cllr Patrick Heesom (for Cllr David Williams)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Martin White

CONTRIBUTORS:  Chief Officer (Education & Youth), Senior Manager School 
Improvement Systems, Dave Edwards (Senior Primary Core Lead – GwE) and 
Martyn Froggett (Senior Secondary Core Lead – GwE) for minute number 36.

IN ATTENDANCE: Education & Youth Facilitator and Democratic Services Support 
Officer  

Prior to the start of the meeting the Leader shared the good news that Ysgol 
Treffynnon had moved out of special measures following its last inspection and 
wished to thank the Chief Officer, Senior Manager, Martyn Froggett, Head Teacher 
and Teachers for all their hard work.  He was very pleased that Flintshire had no 
secondary schools in special measures.  

The Chair agreed saying this was a good start to the meeting and was pleased 
that this was a successful outcome.

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

35. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019, were submitted.

The recommendation within the report were moved by Councillor Dave 
Mackie and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2019, were submitted.

Councillor Patrick Heesom referred to page 13 and his concerns regarding 
consequentials and to the risk of increased levels of Council Tax and was pleased 
that the level would be under 5% following the settlement from Welsh Government 
(WG).

In response the Leader referred to the recent Cabinet and Group Leaders 
meetings where it had been reported it was the intention to set the Council Tax at 
less than 5% but at present the level was unclear.  He said within the information 
provided by WG there was an expectation that Council Tax would rise by 7.1% this 
year across Wales.   This was not a cause for celebration and more information 
would be shared once received. There was an enormous amount of information to 
go through especially with regard to grant funding and that following the General 
Election there could be more consequentials for Wales early in 2020 when the 
budget would be set.

The recommendation within the report were moved by Councillor Andy 
Dunbobbin and seconded by Councillor Kevin Hughes.

RESOLVED:
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

35. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme which had been 
updated following the last meeting and was attached at Appendix 1.  The only 
alteration was the Child Poverty item which had been moved to the next meeting on 
30th January.  All actions arising from the previous meetings on the 7th and 22nd 
November had been completed and a letter had been sent to the Chief Executive of 
the Youth Justice Board with a copy emailed to Members of the Committee.  No 
response had been received as yet but this would also be circulated to Members.  
She confirmed the actions following the Estyn inspection had been included on the 
forward work programme and that the comments on the performance reports raised 
by Councillor Mackie had been fed back to the Performance Team and that the 
actions and risks had been amended and would form part of future quarterly 
performance reports. 

The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor David Hytch and 
seconded by Mrs Rebecca Stark.                               

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as amended, be approved;

Page 4



(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need 
arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

36. PROVISIONAL LEARNER OUTCOMES

The report was presented by the Chief Officer (Education and Youth) and 
provided information on Learner Outcomes for Key Stage 2 and 3 together with a 
detailed report from GwE.  She referred to the ongoing changes to performance 
reporting and to a meeting held with Welsh Government (WG) to understand how 
reporting to Scrutiny would need to be modified in the light of those changes. She 
added that information on Key Stages 4 and 5 could not be circulated at the meeting 
as it was still provisional but would be brought to the March Committee meeting.

 The Senior Manager referred to the executive summary which provided an 
overview following the recent member workshop and the significant changes in 
reporting and also for teacher assessments for Key Stage 2 and 3 for Welsh schools.  
She referred members to the appendix which provided more detail together with an 
indication on how schools would manage the transition and maintain standards. 

Mr Dave Edwards (Senior Core for Lead Primary) confirmed standards for 
Foundation Stage and Key Stage 2 within Flintshire remained above the national 
average.  He referred to Value Added and the expected levels schools should 
achieve across Flintshire, however for some schools this was a real challenge but 
said with the reporting changes this would acknowledge these challenges especially 
with regard to outcomes.   He provided more detail on how information on each 
individual school was monitored to ensure all pupils achieved their potential.  He 
then referred to the information provided on the gap between boys and girls and free 
school meals and also the work being carried out in schools fol
[...]
 we 
were failing our young people.  

It was suggested that Committee send a letter to Ysgol Treffynon expressing 
the Committee’s delight that they are out of special measures and congratulating 
them on the hard work of the Head Teacher, Teachers and pupils at the school

The recommendations (a) and (b) within the report were moved by Councillor 
Andy Dunbobbin and seconded by Councillor Kevin Hughes.  The recommendation 

Page 9



for (c) was moved by Mrs Stark and Seconded by Mr Hytch and the recommendation 
(d) was moved by Councillor Mackie and seconded by Mr. Hytch.
                             
RESOLVED:

(a) That members receive the GwE report on Outcomes 2019 for Foundation 
Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3, relating to regional context and local 
performance for 2019;

(b) That the Committee notes the national changes to reporting on teacher 
assessment and the new interim Key Stage 4 measures;

(c) That the Committee acknowledge the importance of the well-being of staff as 
the most important resource within schools; and

(d) That the Committee requested a report on the GwE professional offer, the 
level of engagement on the offer from schools and the impact this was having 
on improvement, at a future meeting.

37. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press and public in attendance.  

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.55 am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 10



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 30th January 2020

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing them.  
Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee as 
shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

1.03 In previous meetings
[...]
ofessional offer, the 
level of engagement on the offer 
from schools and the impact this 
was having on improvement, at a 
future meeting.

Ceri Shotton Added to the Forward 
Work Programme to be 
included as part of the 
annual GwE update 
report for the meeting 
scheduled on 25th June, 
2020.

Completed

20.12.2019 5. Provisional 
Learner Outcomes 
2019

The Committee requested that a 
letter of congratulations be sent to 
the Head of Ysgol Treffynnon 
following their recent removal from 
the special measures category. 

Ceri Shotton Letter to be sent w/k 
commencing 27th 
January 2020

In progress

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 30th January 2020 

Report Subject Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal 
(Wales) Act 2018

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education 

Report Author Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report updates Councillors about the Additional Learning Needs and 
Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 which makes provision for a new statutory 
framework for supporting children and young people with additional learning needs 
(ALN). This replaces existing legislation surrounding special educational needs 
(SEN) and the assessment of children and young people with learning difficulties 
and/or disabilities (LDD) in post-16 education and training. The report also 
references the activity undertaken by the Local Authority in response to the Act to 
date and highlights the potential impact once the legislation is implemented.  
Reference is also made to the recently announced delay in the implementation 
schedule.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Committee receives and considers the report on the Additional 
Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS AND EDUCATION 
TRIBUNAL (WA
[...]
. 

1.04 Subject to the National Assembly’s approval of the Code, it is expected 
that it will be issued before the end of 2020 with the new ALN system 
being implemented over a period of three years, alongside the existing 
system, beginning in September 2021 instead of September 2020.  The 
regulations have been revised in relation to the statutory posts and the 
following must now be in place by January 2021:

 Additional Learning Coordinator (ALNCo) in schools
 Early Years Additional Learning Needs Lead Officer (ALNLo) for the 

LA
 Designated Clinical Lead Officer (DECLo) within the Health Board

Many schools already have an ALNCo however, consideration will need to 
be given to ensure that the post holder has the appropriate skills and 
status within the school to complete the new duties.  An ALNLo has been 
temporarily appointed within the Council.  This arrangement will be 
reviewed and formalised once the final Code has been published.

1.05 The Flintshire ALN Transformation Plan maps out the activity required to 
ensure the Council and schools are ready and prepared for 

Page 22



implementation; this has been revised to respond to the new 
implementation date.  Flintshire officers are actively engaging in the work 
taking place across North Wales to support a consistent regional approach 
to the Act.  The completion of the WG Readiness Audit identified the need 
to recruit additional capacity to enable the Council to respond appropriately 
to the requirements of the Code.  A senior officer was appointed in 
September 2018 and has been responsible for the development of the 
local Transformation Plan.  Two additional ALN officers have also been 
appointed, one of whom took up post in January 2020 with the second 
joining the Council in April 2020.

1.06 A range of activities continue to be undertaken in preparation for the Act 
including regular information update sessions with key stakeholders. The 
school cluster groups continue to facilitate collabora
[...]
 of language) which is or has been used 
at home.

Statement of Special Educational Need: A Statement is a document 
which sets out a child’s SEN and any additional help that the child should 
receive. The aim of the Statement is to make sure that the child gets the 
right support to enable them to make progress in school.

Individual Development Plan: An Individual Development Plan (IDP) is a 
plan created and agreed by those people most closely involved with 
supporting a child or young person with ALN including parents/carers, 
which outlines the support and provision that should be made for the 
individual.

Education Tribunal: An independent process that deals with appeals
against local authority decisions about a child or young person and their
education and also discrimination claims of unfair treatment in schools 
related to a disability.

Code: WG guidance outlining the statutory requirements in relation to 
systems and provision for ALN.

Page 26



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 30th January 2020

Report Subject School Attendance

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education 

Report Author Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides information on the attendance levels across Flintshire 
schools, outlining the main reasons for pupil absence.  

Attendance across Flintshire schools is showing a general trend of reduction, with 
illness accounting for the majority of absences.  Levels of persistent absenteeism 
remain comparatively high.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To consider the attendance data for Flintshire schools and the actions 
undertaken by officers to support schools to improve levels of 
engagement.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 SCHOOL ATTENDANCE

1.01 School attendance data is published by Welsh Government (WG) 
retrospectively and in a number of different formats.  For completeness, 
this report will refer

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 JANUARY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Room, County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday 30th January 2020.

PRESENT: Councillor David Healey (Chair)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, 
Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White and David Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch and Rebecca Stark

APOLOGIES: Councillor Sian Braun, Wendy White, Leader of the Council and 
Vicky Barlow

CONTRIBUTORS:  Chief Officer (Education & Youth), Senior Manager (Inclusion 
& Progression) for minute number 41 and 42 and John Grant (Senior Learning 
Advisor Inclusion Services) minute number 42.

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Support Officer  

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

40. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2019, were submitted.

Mr David Hytch had two comments to make on the minutes. Firstly on 
page 4 he was referred to as Councillor Hytch and secondly on page 8 that he 
asked that his comment regarding the graph be changed to “Mr Hytch referred to 
the graph which he felt was open to misinterpretation”. 

Councillor Gladys Healey proposed that, subject to the amendments listed 
above, the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Martin White.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendments listed above, the minutes be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

41. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Forward Work 
Programme which had been updated following the last meeting and was attached 



at Appendix 1.  All actions arising from the previous meeting on the 20th 
December had been completed 

Councillor Kevin Hughes reported on a recent meeting he had attended in 
Cardiff following consideration of his notice of motion seeking support for First Aid 
Training in Schools with other organisations such as The Red Cross in 
attendance.  Flintshire was the only local authority represented.  The Group was 
created to ensure First Aid and Lifesaving Training was available in schools and it 
was hoped that CPR and Defibrillator training would also become compulsory.   
Councillor David Williams commented that in his school First Aid training already 
formed part of PSE sessions and said he was happy to provide members with 
information on what his school covered in this training.

Councillor David Mackie asked why the Child Poverty item had been 
moved back a cycle.  In response the Chief Officer (Education & Youth) provided 
an update and explained that the draft Strategy was still being worked through 
and would be submitted to the next meeting in March, 2020.  
 
The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor Dave Mackie 
and seconded by Councillor Janet Axworthy.                               

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as amended, be approved;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
items.

42. ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS AND EDUCATION TRIBUNAL (WALES) 
ACT 2018

The Senior Manager introduced an update on the Additional Learning 
Needs (ALN) and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018.  The new statutory 
framework for supporting children and young people with additional learning 
needs would replace the current legislation covering Special Educational Needs 
(SEN) and Young People with Learning Difficulties or Disabilities (LDD) in Post 
16 education and training.  The timescale for implementation had now been 
moved to September 2021 to enable Welsh Government (WG) to work through 
all the comments received during the consultation process.
 

The Senior Manager reported on a meeting of the ALN Forum held the 
previous day which discussed the draft Additional Learning Needs Coordinator 
(ALNCo) job description for schools.  She confirmed that Jan Williams had been 
temporarily appointed as the Early Years Additional Learning Needs Lead Officer 
(ALNLo) and that the Health Board were looking at funding and recruitment for 
the Designated Clinical Lead Officer (DECLo) role.   She referred to the Flintshire 
ALN Transformation Plan and the work being carried out to understand ‘what 
universal provision was’. Schools were working in clusters within Flintshire and 



regionally with Further Education and Health Board colleagues included in these 
discussions.  She also referred to the WG timescale, the cost implications for the 
Council and the need for clear legal advice to understand how to interpret the Act 
to ensure that the pupils who needed this most would benefit.  As regards Post 
16 she said the situation was unclear at present with the need for clarity on the 
universal provision and the mechanism for devolving the money for Post 16 
specialist provision.  

The Chair was pleased that WG had listened to the concerns raised by 
local authorities.

 Councillor Mackie raised concern that WG were not introducing the IT 
support required immediately and raised concern regarding the potential 2 to 3 
year timescale for this to be sourced and implemented.  In response the Senior 
Manager clarified that no formal decision had been made by WG yet.    The 
feasibility study completed by the North Wales region had been considered by 
WG and a paper was being written to be presented to the Cabinet Secretary for 
Education for consideration; the complexity of the required system would cause 
the potential delay.  

Mrs Rebecca Stark asked questions on the job description, raising 
concerns on the workload, the delay in provision of IT support, the definition of 
universal provision and asked if this would remain regional or become national. 
She also asked if the staff training programme was sufficiently robust to ensure it 
addressed the needs of pupils.  The Senior Manager responded that WG saw 
this as a cost neutral act and there had been no indication of whether additional 
funding to cover the additional responsibilities brought about by the Act would be 
provided.  There was funding available through the ALN Transformation Grant to 
support preparation for implementation in September 2021 and this was being 
used to support cluster working and in-house training; the potential cost pressure 
on schools around implementation had been flagged corporately as a risk.  WG 
have announced a further ALN £7.2m grant funding across all local authorities in 
Wales and we were awaiting further detail around the amount and terms and 
conditions for the grant.

Mrs Stark added there were serious concerns especially around case law 
and asked what the authority’s position was on this.  In response the Senior 
Manager said that the lack of detailed information from WG on universal provision 
could leave schools and the Council at risk at Tribunals and additional specialist 
legal support may be required once the reforms were implemented. 

Mr David Hytch felt the incidents of mental health could fall under the act 
and impact pupil attendance and sought clarification on the roles and capacity of 
the ALN officers.  The Senior Manager agreed, and reported on regional half 
termly meetings at which attendance by health colleagues was sporadic. She 
advised that Health professionals would be responsible for identifying any 
provision required in response to health needs and that the Tribunal could not 
direct the Health Board to include  provision.  She also advised that the parents 
would have to engage with the NHS complaints process where there was a 
disagreement over requirements and that the Council may have to make 
provision whilst the dispute is resolved.  With regards to Post 16, WG were 
suggesting up to 2 years targeted provision with local authorities responsible for 



commissioning and funding this.   In response to the second point the ALN 
Officers would have an advisory role and support parents, teachers and key 
workers to ensure schools were prepared.

Councillor Tudor Jones referred to point 2.07 in the report and asked who 
would be responsible for holding the data and providing support to young people 
in custody, elective home educated and traveller children.   The Senior Manager 
confirmed it would fall to the authority to identify if a young person required ALN 
support and develop a plan for that person.  The authority would not be 
responsible for making provision for young people whilst they were in custody.   
As regards the elective home educated, there was no funding in current budgets 
to support this but that this could change when the Code was released.  Data on 
these young people was collected annually by local authorities and provided to 
WG. Councillor Jones asked if these children would need to be assessed too.   
The Senior Manager confirmed they would be aware of some of the children as 
they may have accessed school prior to becoming home educated but it was 
likely that they would have a role to undertake assessment where this had not 
taken place.  A particular difficulty with the traveller community was where 
families move whilst the assessment process was partially completed.  She 
added that one of the benefits of the new process was that schools would 
determine if ALN support was required rather than waiting to be assessed as they 
do now.

Councillor Hughes suggested the committee write to WG for a fuller 
explanation on why this had been deemed cost neutral.  The Chief Officer 
referred to the previous letter already sent on this matter.  Councillor Hughes 
suggested that a similar letter be written to reinforce the level of concern and that 
another paragraph be added to the letter to ask for a definition of universal 
provision.  The Senior Manager said there had been resistance by WG to do this 
and felt there was an expectation that Local Authorities and Schools absorb the 
costs.  The Chair suggested the Chief Officer write another letter requesting 
clarification on what WG deemed costs neutral and asking for clarification on 
what was WG’s definition of universal provision.  

Mrs Stark asked if more information could be provided on what costs 
schools had already borne for this and also if some evidence based projections 
could be brought back to committee

This additional recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hughes and 
seconded by Mrs Stark. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted; 

(b) That a letter requesting clarification on how the Act would be cost neutral 
and the term ‘universal provision’ be sent to the Cabinet Secretary for 
Education at Welsh Government; and

(c) That a further report be provided to the committee following 
implementation.



43. SCHOOL ATTENDANCE

The Senior Manager firstly introduced Mr John Grant (Senior Learning 
Advisor - Engagement, Inclusion & Progression Service) who provided an outline 
to committee of his experience.  He was welcomed by the Chair and Committee 
Members.  

The Senior Manager presented the report which provided information on 
the attendance levels across Flintshire schools. It was noted that illness accounts 
for the majority of absences and that the levels of persistent absenteeism 
remained comparatively high.

The Senior Learning Advisor added that ensuring school attendance was 
difficult as there had been an increase in the number of pupils presenting with 
mental health problems who did not engage in school and that CAMHS 
colleagues were involved supporting these pupils.  He explained the service was 
looking to be more flexible and responsive to the children’s needs and that 
understanding the challenges would enable a long term plan to be progressed.  
He then referred to a Head Teachers Conference where colleagues had 
discussed and acknowledged the pressures involved.  He referred Members to 
Appendix 1 of the report.

Mr Hytch referred to term time holidays and asked if it was legal to 
authorise them and how robust were the figures and questioned the quartile 
attendance figures which could move from green to red if many pupils caught the 
flu.  With regard to secondary education he asked if non-attendance figures 
included a child’s inability to cope with the education provided and could this 
pressure cause absence due to mental health.   He felt that modifying the 
curriculum did not always work and that it was the next layer down from special 
needs that required support.  He also asked if the Health Service was equipped 
to support this.

Councillor Hughes referred to unauthorised absences and agreed 
absences for family holidays and asked how many were repeat offenders?  He 
understood WG guidance was for 10 days approved leave and that holidays were 
cheaper in term time even if parents factored in the penalty.   The Chief Officer 
endorsed this comment saying it was very difficult, especially in secondary 
schools, for a child to catch up with their education but that these occurrences 
were more frequent in primary than secondary schools.   The Senior Manager 
added that officers work with Head Teachers to give them the confidence to 
challenge parents.  It was a different situation if a child was repeatedly away from 
school due to illness but that Heads were now challenging parents to provide 
medical evidence.

The Chief Officer agreed with Mr Hytch’s comments on quartiles but said 
that this was a small percentage.   She also reported that she had met Head 
Teachers to discuss budgets for a range of needs.  The Senior Manager advised 
that positive relationships were in place with CAMHS colleagues and advised on 
a range of services that were being considered by health to support pupils with 
mental health.



Mrs Stark referred to Table 5 (Reasons for authorised absence) and felt 
reason C was very high and asked if the codes were missed and why the illness 
level had reduced.  In response the Senior Manager said the additional post in 
the service would look at the data to gain a better understanding on this and that 
the C codes included the impact on mental health especially in secondary 
schools.  The Senior Learning Advisor provided background to the data led 
approach and said WG were reviewing all codes currently in the All Wales 
Attendance Framework.  Mrs Stark was concerned for the individuals if this was 
driven by statistics.

Councillor Jones commented a lot of the children who were unable to cope 
with the curriculum were premature babies and asked if parents could be given 
the right for those children to start school later, at their due date rather than birth 
date, it should be parental choice.   The Senior Manager replied saying in some 
cases discussions would be held with parents of children who were very young in 
year to facilitate this where appropriate.  She advised that stage not age was an 
integral part of the new curriculum which should be a positive development for 
these pupils and the success will be how schools implement this.

Councillor Gladys Healey referred to page 28 saying it was not only the 
gypsy/traveller children but also the children from different nationalities speaking 
more than one language who needed support to understand the difficulties they 
encountered at school.   The Senior Manager was very proud of the excellent 
service provided by the gypsy/traveller and English as an Additional Language 
service which went beyond school assisting with health appointments for 
example.  In Flintshire there were 43 languages spoken and there was support in 
schools for these pupils. 

Mrs Lynn Bartlett referred to page 35 of the report Table 6: (Persistent 
Absenteeism) and said these were the parents and pupils where more focus was 
required.  The Chief Officer said putting pressure on schools did not help and WG 
recognised this now.  Estyn Inspectors stipulated to stop absenteeism there was 
a need to understand the problem in schools.

In response to a question from Mr Hytch regarding persistent 
absenteeism, the Senior Manger confirmed that the figure quoted was the 
percentage of all absences that were deemed to be persistent.

Councillor Geoff Collett asked how the percentage absentee was defined.  
It was confirmed it was attendance below 80%.  Councillor Ian Smith asked how 
one day would show to which it was confirmed it would be shown as two sessions 
(morning and afternoon) with one week equating to 10 absences.

Mrs Stark asked when this would be expected to come back to committee.  
The Chief Officer confirmed data was collated annually but an interim report 
could be brought to Committee in September and include detail on persistent 
absenteeism, review and audit, service improvement, support for schools and 
mental health and well-being.  

The recommendation outlined within the report was moved by Councillor 
Kevin Hughes and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey. 



RESOLVED:

(a) That the attendance data for Flintshire schools and the actions 
undertaken by officers to support schools to improve levels of 
engagement be noted; and

(b) That an interim report be brought to the committee in September, to 
include detail on persistent absenteeism, review and audit, service 
improvement, support for schools and mental health and well-being.  

44. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one members of the press in attendance.  

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.38 pm)

…………………………
Chairman


